TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF ORDINANCE #1972

AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR AND DETERMINE THE RATE OF COMPENSATION FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WYCKOFF, AND THE METHOD OF PAYMENT OF SUCH COMPENSATION FOR THE YEAR 2023.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Wyckoff, in the County of Bergen, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1A. The rate of compensation of the Public Works Department of the Township of Wyckoff for the year 2023 whose compensation shall be on an annual basis and shall be paid semi-monthly is as follows:

Lead Laborer	85,517
Step 8	76,050
Step 7	
Step 6	63,873
Step 5	
Step 4	57,993
Step 3	55,054
Step 2	52,178
Step 1	49,177
Probationary year 2	42,000
Probationary year 1	40,200

Section 1B. The rate of compensation for Public Works Department staff of the Township of Wyckoff for the year 2023 for the below listed positions and whose compensation shall be on an annual basis and shall be paid semi-monthly is as follows:

Public Works Foreman	Up to \$5,200
Snow Lead	Up to \$100/week

Section 2.

Longevity compensation is not provided for employees hired on or after January 1, 1994.

Section 3. Each member of the Department of Public Works shall receive a reimbursement up to \$175 toward the purchase of work boots and up to \$130 for clothing.

Section 4. There may be paid to Public Works Department employees authorized standby time at the rate of \$138 per week.

Section 5. There may be paid to the employee provided the assignment of mechanic, \$2,000.00 for this yearly assignment.

Ordinance #1972

Page 2

Section 6. There may be paid to the employee certified as a New Jersey licensed electrician \$2,000.00 for this yearly assignment.

Section 7. Employees authorized overtime shall be paid an hourly wage equal to one and one half (1-1/2) time, after working 40 hours. To compute the base hourly rate of an employee for overtime or other purposes, the employee's yearly base salary, shall be divided by 2080 hours.

Section 8. Annual vacation with pay is authorized in accordance with the collective bargaining agreement.

Section 9. Department of Public Works full time regular employees shall receive twelve (12) paid holidays.

Section 10. All salaries and compensation provided for herein shall be effective as of January 1, 2023.

Section 11.

Public works employees shall continue to make contributions towards the cost of health care benefits as mandated by law as per Chapter 78 or such laws as may be enacted during the term of the contract.

Section 12.

Each public works employee shall receive up to \$150 towards the purchase of eyeglasses as determined by the Township Administrator.

Section 13. If any section or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to such section or part, and the remainder of the ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

Section 14. This ordinance shall take effect after final passage and publication as required by law.